
 

 
 
            

 
 

 
i 

Joint Local Planning Advisory Group 
 

Date: Tuesday, 30 November 2021 

Time: 5.30 pm  

Venue: Committee Room 1 & 2, The Guildhall, Market Square, Cambridge, CB2 
3QJ 

Contact: democratic.services@cambridge.gov.uk, tel 01223 457000 
 
Agenda 
 
Please note with the exception of Appendix A1 and A2  all the appendices will 
be published separately due to the size of the documentation. 

1    Apologies   

2    Appointment of Vice Chair   

3    Declarations of Interest   

4    Minutes  (PAGES 5 - 
14) 

5    North East Cambridge Area Action Plan: Proposed 
Submission (Regulation 19)  

(PAGES 15 - 
36) 

5a    Appendix A1: North East Cambridge Area Action 
Plan - Reg 19  

(PAGES 37 - 
360) 

5b    Appendix A2: North East Cambridge Area Action 
Plan Proposed Submission Policies Map  

(PAGES 361 - 
364) 

5c    Appendix B: Sustainability Appraisal (LUC)   

5d    Appendix C: Habitats Regulations Assessment Draft 
Report (LUC)   

5e    Appendix D: Proposed Submission Plan Statement  

Public Document Pack



 
ii 

of Consultation  

5f    Appendix E: Proposed Submission Duty to 
Cooperate Compliance Statement   

5g    Appendix F: Proposed Submission Duty to 
Cooperate Statement of Common Ground   

5h    Appendix G: Equality Impact Assessment 
(EqIA):Proposed Submission   

5i    Appendix H1: Strategy Topic Paper   

5j    Appendix H2: Climate Change, Energy, Water and 
Sustainable Design and Construction Topic Paper   

5k    Appendix H3: Community Safety Topic Paper   

5l    Appendix H4: Open Space and Recreation Topic 
Paper   

5m    Appendix H5: Employment Topic Paper   

5n    Appendix H6: Housing Topic Paper   

5o    Appendix H7: Health & Wellbeing Topic Paper   

5p    Appendix H8: Education Topic Paper   

5q    Appendix H9: Anti-Poverty and Inequality Topic 
Paper   

5r    Appendix H10: Skills, Training and Local 
Employment Opportunities Topic Paper   

5s    Appendix H11: Environmental Health Topic Paper   

5t    Appendix H12: Waste Management and Collection 
Topic Paper   

5u    Appendix H13: Smart Infrastructure Topic Paper: 
Future Mobility   



 
iii 

5v    Appendix H14: Smart Infrastructure Topic Paper: 
Digital Infrastructure   

5w    Appendix H15: Smart Infrastructure Topic Paper: 
Environmental Monitoring   

5x    Appendix H16: Transport Topic Paper   

5y    Appendix H17: Internalisation Topic Paper   

5z    Appendix I1: Typologies Study and Development 
Capacity Assessment   

5aa    Appendix I2: Surface Water Drainage Core 
Principles   



 
iv 

 

Joint Local Planning Advisory Group Members:  

Cambridge City Council: Cllrs Bick, S. Smith and Thornburrow 

Cambridgeshire County Council: Cllr Shailer   

South Cambridgeshire District Council: Cllrs Hawkins, Van de Weyer 
and R. Williams 

 
Public Attendance 
You are welcome to attend this meeting as an observer, there are no public 
questions at this meeting. It may be necessary to ask you to leave the room during 
the discussion of matters which are described as confidential. 
 
Please register with Committee Services should you wish to attend the 
meeting as an observer no later than 24 hours before the start of the meeting.  

For full information about committee meetings, committee reports, councillors and 
the democratic process:  

 Website: http://democracy.cambridge.gov.uk  

 Email: democratic.services@cambridge.gov.uk 

 Phone: 01223 457000 
 

http://democracy.cambridge.gov.uk/
mailto:democratic.services@cambridge.gov.uk


Joint Local Planning Advisory Group  Wednesday, 8 September 2021 

 

 
 
 

1 

JOINT LOCAL PLANNING ADVISORY GROUP 8 September 2021 
 5:30pm – 8:50pm 
 
Present:  Councillors Bick, S. Smith, Thornburrow, Hawkins, Van de Weyer, 
R.Williams and Shailer 
 
Officers:  
Joint Director of Planning and Economic Development: Stephen Kelly  
Assistant Director: Paul Frainer 
Strategy & Economy Manager: Caroline Hunt 
Planning Policy Manager: Jon Dixon 
Principal Planning Police Officer: Stuart Morris 
Engagement and Communications Lead; Hana Loftus 
Committee Manager: Claire Tunnicliffe 
Meeting Producer: Sarah Steed  
 

FOR THE INFORMATION OF THE COUNCIL 

 

19/1JLPAG Apologies 
No apologies were received. 

19/2JLPAG Declarations of Interest 
No declarations of interest were made. 

19/3JLPAG Minutes 
The minutes of the meeting held on 24 November 2020 were agreed as a 
correct record subject to the following correction, deleted text struck through, 
additional text underlined.  
 
Item 4:  
 
IX: Members highlighted concerns at the modelling differences regarding 
housing between what was in the SPEAR CPIER report and those done by 
G.L. Hearn on behalf of the planning service. 

19/4JLPAG Greater Cambridge Local Plan: Preferred Options (Regulation 
18) – For consultation 
 

Public Document Pack

Page 5

Agenda Item 4



Joint Local Planning Advisory Group  Wednesday, 8 September 2021 

 

 
 
 

2 

The Joint Director of Planning Policy and Economic Development introduced 
the Officer’s presentation which outlined the first proposals and where the 
project was in the process.  
 
Engagement and Communications Lead summarised the published timetable 
for the Plan, the guiding vision and advised how the Plan had taken inspiration 
from what was unique to the area and embraced new approaches to planning 
and policy,  The guiding vision had been linked to seven primary aims which 
related to:  

 Climate Change 

 Biodiversity and green spaces 

 Wellbeing and social inclusion 

 Great Places 

 Jobs 

 Homes 

 Infrastructure. 
 
The Strategy and Economy Manager addressed the objectively identified 
needs as adhered to in the National Planning Policy Framework (NPPF). 
Officers had not only considered the Government minimum standard for 
identifying potential needs but considered other factors, methodologies, and 
economic evidence.  
 
The presentation went on to outline the number of new homes required to 
meet the housing need to the y
[...]
 Planning and Economic Development recommended the 
comments made at this meeting would be taken to South Cambridgeshire 
District Council and Cambridge City Council’s relevant scrutiny meetings for 
information when considering the Officer’s recommendations shown in the 
report.  
 

i. Members of the Advisory Group supported the Officers 
recommendations (one abstention) shown in the report. 

ii. Noted (one abstention) the Joint Director of Planning and Economic 
Development additional recommendation that the comments made at the 
meeting would be taken to the respective meetings of the two Local 
Authorities. 

 
 

The meeting ended at 8:50pm 

Page 13



Joint Local Planning Advisory Group  Wednesday, 8 September 2021 

 

 
 
 

10 

 
 

CHAIR 
 

Page 14



Joint Local Planning Advisory Group (JLPAG) 

 

Report page no. 1       Agenda page no. 
 

Item 
 
North East Cambridge Area Action Plan: Proposed Submission 
(Regulation 19) 

 

1. Executive Summary 
 

1.1 This report introduces the Proposed Submission North East 
Cambridge Area Action Plan (AAP) that establishes the Councils’ 
policies and proposals for managing development, regeneration and 
investment in North East Cambridge over the next twenty years and 
beyond.  
 

1.2 It follows public consultation on the draft Area Action Plan in July 
2020 that sought to elicit views on the development proposals for 
the area as a whole and the contribution individual sites and 
development parcels would make, in terms of housing, employment, 
and social and physical infrastructure, as well as the detailed 
proposals for development management policies, and how these 
would contribute towards delivery of the vision and objectives for the 
area as a whole.  

 
1.3 This report summarises the main issues raised in comments made 

to consultation on the draft Area Action Plan document and the 
changes that have been made, in response to those issues and to 
new evidence, in preparing the Proposed Submission AAP for 
approval by both local planning authorities. 

 
1.4 The Proposed Submission AAP is to be reported to the respective 

decision-making committees of the Councils over December 2021 to 

To: Joint Local Planning Advisory Group (JLPAG) 
Report by:  
Stephen Kelly, Joint Director for Planning and Economic Development 
Cambridge and South Cambridgeshire  
Tel: 01223 - 457009  Email: Stephen.Kelly@greatercambridgeplanning.org 

Page 15

Agenda Item 5



 

Report page no. 2       Agenda page no. 
 

 

January 2022. The next stage of consultation will then need to await 
the outcome of the Development Consent Order process for the 
relocation of the Cambridge Waste Water Treatment Plant, on which 
the AAP is predicated.  

2. Recommendations 
 

The Joint Local Planning Advisory Group (JLPAG) is invited to 
consider and comment on the North East Cambridge Area Action 
Plan: Proposed Submission document and its Policies Map 
(Appendix A1 and A2), including the changes proposed to it in 
response to the comments received to consultation on the draft Area 
Action Plan held in 2020 as set out in the Consultation Statement 
(Appendix D), having regard to the supporting documents (see 
Appendices B,C, and E to H) and evidence base (see Appendix I 
and the Background documents to this report), which are to be 
reported to Cambridge City Council and South Cambridgeshire 
District Council's respective decision-making committees in January 
2022. 
 

3. Reasons for Recommendations 
 

3.1 To provide views to the decision making committees in each Council 
as part of progressing production of the North East Cambridge AAP 
in accordance with the adopted Greater Cambridge Local 
Development Scheme. 
 

4. Background 
 

4.1 Cambridge City Council and South Cambridgeshire District Council 
(the Councils), with the support of Cambridgeshire County Council, 
began work on preparing a joint AAP in February 2014 with 
publication of an initial Issues & Options document.  

 
4.2 T
[...]
detail, assessments, and 
findings. 

 

7.  Options 
 

7.1 JLPAG members may decide to: 
• Provide comments on the North East Cambridge Area Action 

Plan: Proposed Submission document, including the changes 
proposed to it in light of responses to consultation and new 
evidence, to the respective Local Planning Authorities; 

• Not provide comments on the North East Cambridge Area Action 
Plan: Proposed Submission document, including the changes 
proposed to it in light of responses to consultation and new 
evidence, to the respective Local Planning Authorities. 

8. Implications 
Financial Implications 

8.1 Currently anticipated to be within current budgets. This will be kept 
under review alongside other work priorities. 

Staffing Implications 
8.2 Currently anticipated to be delivered within our existing resources. 

This will be kept under review alongside other work priorities. 
 

Equality and Poverty Implications 
8.3 The Pre-submission Draft AAP has been subject to an Equalities 

Impact Assessment (see Appendix H). 
  

Net Zero Carbon, Climate Change and Environmental 
Implications 

8.4  The plan provides an opportunity to address the aspects of the 
environment that can be influenced by the planning system. The 
Climate Change Rating Tool has not been applied, however, these 
aspects will be considered by a range of evidence including via a 
Sustainability Appraisal.  

Procurement Implications 
8.5  None. 

Community Safety Implications 
8.6  The plan provides an opportunity to address aspects of community 

safety that can be influenced by the physical environment as well as 
policies to ensure that future development provides a safe and 

Page 26



 

Report page no. 13       Agenda page no. 
 

 

healthy environment for local communities, including in terms of 
such issues as highway safety, noise, air quality and contaminated 
land. 

9. Background papers 
 

9.1 Background papers used in the preparation of this report: 
 

Adopted Local Plan
[...]
........................... 252 

Figure 45: Graph showing Residential Trajectory in Net additional units ...................... 272 

 

 

  

Page 45



9 
 

1. Introduction 

North East Cambridge is a 182 hectare brownfield site which is within a 15 minute 

cycle ride from Cambridge city centre. The area has experienced sustained growth 

over the past 50 years through a number of highly successful employment parks and 

development of Cambridge Regional College. The Cambridge North railway station 

and more recently confirmed funding from central government’s Housing 

Infrastructure Fund to relocate the Cambridge Waste Water Treatment Plant, creates 

a once-in-a-generation opportunity to comprehensively transform the area and 

create a new city district for Cambridge. This Proposed Submission Area Action Plan 

is therefore based on the Waste Water Treatment Plant being relocated and 

establishes a clear vision of not only how North East Cambridge can grow physically, 

but also about supporting tangible social and environmental benefits that create a 

better overall quality of place and life for all. 

The aim of preparing an Area Action Plan is to have a single, statutory document 

that provides clarity as to how this large, cross-boundary, site will be developed over 

the next 20 years and beyond. Development will take place over several phases by 

multiple landowners and developers and the Area Action Plan will ensure that 

development is both comprehensive and coordinated. 

Once adopted the Area Action Plan will form a part of the development plan Greater 

Cambridge for Greater Cambridge (Cambridge City and South Cambridgeshire), 

Development Plan which planning applications will be assessed. In using the Area 

Action Plan, it is essential that its policies are read as a whole rather than in isolation 

and should also be read together with policies and proposals elsewhere in the 

Development Plan. 

The Councils are still considering the 
[...]
for formal recreational or sports provision.   

Page 135



99 
 

Specific off-site contributions will be sought towards a new pedestrian/cycle bridge 

over the railway to improve recreational access to the River Cam and wider 

countryside as part of the wider green infrastructure network.  

The provision of informal open space and children’s play space can be successfully 

integrated into the development and associated public realm through a variety of 

ways such as door-step play spaces, pocket parks, trim trails and walking and 

running routes. The North East Cambridge Open Space Topic Paper (2021) and 

Typology Study and Development Capacity Assessment (2021) provides further 

examples of how these features can be successfully integrated into public spaces 

and located at key pedestrian and cycling intersections. Provision should also 

respond to the wider context around North East Cambridge. It is also essential that 

any existing open space deficiencies in neighbouring residential areas, such as 

equipped children play spaces (as set out in part in the Cambridge’s Outdoor Play 

Investment Strategy) are identified. These could provide opportunities for new off-

site provision in order to meet the need of both new and existing communities.  

Existing facilities within North East Cambridge and the wider local area, including 

Cambridge Science Park and in North East Cambridge and nearby at North 

Cambridge Academy, play a large role in providing open space, sport and recreation 

provision for existing residents and businesses employees. and Cambridge Regional 

College. These are an important element to the overall sport and recreation mix in 

North East Cambridge and however, opportunities to extend or make these existing 

facilities publicly available at certain times of the day and week will add capacity to 

sports provision within the area and negate, at least in part, the need to make similar 

services available elsewhere. 

Access to

Minutes of the meeting


Joint Local Planning Advisory GroupJLPAG/1 Tuesday, 30 November 2021 

 

 
 
 

1 

JOINT LOCAL PLANNING ADVISORY GROUP  
 30 November 2021 
 5.40  - 7.14 pm 
 
Present:  Councillors Bick, S. Smith, Thornburrow, Hawkins, Van de Weyer, 
R.Williams and Shailer 
 
Officers Present: 
Joint Director of Planning and Economic Development: Stephen Kelly  
Strategy and Economy Manager: Caroline Hunt  
Principal Planning Policy Officer: Terry de Sousa  
Strategic Planning Consultant: Matthew Paterson  
Committee Manager: Sarah Steed 

 

FOR THE INFORMATION OF THE COUNCIL 

19/5JLPAG Apologies 
 
No apologies were received. 

19/6JLPAG Appointment of Vice Chair 
 
The appointment of the Vice-Chair was deferred to a future meeting.  

19/7JLPAG Declarations of Interest 
 
No declarations of interest were made. 

19/8JLPAG Minutes 
 
The approval of the minutes of the 8 September 2021 meeting was deferred to 
a future meeting.   

19/9JLPAG North East Cambridge Area Action Plan: Proposed 
Submission (Regulation 19) 
 
The Joint Director of Planning and Economic Development introduced the 
Officer’s presentation which outlined the North East Cambridge Area Action 
Plan (NECAAP): Proposed Submission (Regulation 19).  
 



Joint Local Planning Advisory Group                                      JDC/2                                   
Tuesday, 30 November 2021 

 

 
 
 

2 

The Planning Policy Team’s presentation could be found via the meeting 
webpage:  
Agenda for Joint Local Planning Advisory Group on Tuesday, 30th November, 
2021, 5.30 pm - Cambridge Council. 
 
The Joint Local Planning Advisory Group (JLPAG) was invited to consider and 
comment on the North East Cambridge Area Action Plan (NECAAP): 
Proposed Submission document and its Policies Map (Appendix A1 and A2), 
including the changes proposed to it in response to the consultation comments 
received on the draft Area Action Plan held in 2020 which were set out in the 
Consultation Statement (Appendix D), having regard to the supporting 
documents (see Appendices B,C, and E to H) and evidence base (see 
Appendix I and the Background documents to this report). The Advisory 
Group’s comments would be reported to Cambridge City Council and South 
Cambridgeshire District Council's respective decision-making committees in 
January 2022. 
 
The Committee made the following comments in response to the report: 

i. Queried whether the aspiration to achieve net zero carbon should be 
2050 or earlier. Liked the informal and children’s play space provision. 
Asked for further information about concerns which had been raised 
during the consultation regarding building heights. Saw the benefits of 
increasing building heights. Asked what the benefits were of bringing 
building heights down.  Noted the value of building higher as more units 
could be built which would be closer to open spaces and other 
community facilities.  

ii. Felt the City Council’s and South Cambridgeshire District Council’s land 
ownership within the NECAAP site area should be clearer and more 
transparent in the Context Section of the Area Action Plan.  The City 
Council had two interests in the site one as a landowner and one with 
development interest. 

iii. Noted and supported that the policy target for informal open space and 
children’s play space would now be met however was disappointed that 
this was through long corridors of open space and asked how wide they 
were and whether they were useable as it was not clear from the figures 
with the Area Action Plan. Asked for further explanation why the informal 
open space was proposed in that way as some consultation 
representations noted support for a centralised informal open space.  
Supported the dispersed approach to children’s play spaces. Expressed 
concerns that less than 8.5% of the formal open space would be 
provided on site and wanted more than this provided in line with the 

https://democracy.cambridge.gov.uk/ieListDocuments.aspx?CId=492&MId=4075&Ver=4
https://democracy.cambridge.gov.uk/ieListDocuments.aspx?CId=492&MId=4075&Ver=4


Joint Local Planning Advisory Group                                      JDC/3                                   
Tuesday, 30 November 2021 

 

 
 
 

3 

Local Plan policy. Felt the policy should not rely on a reduction of amount 
of formal open space required based on potentially providing better 
quality, all year round facilities given that people will want to use these 
facilities at the same time and that there is a shortage in provision 
already in North Cambridge. The AAP should therefore also require that 
a proportion, such as 50% or more, should be provided off-site to an 
equivalent area as required by the policy to ensure no reduction in the 
overall land provided as formal open space.   

iv. The indoor recreation sounded good but was disappointed that not 
enough developer contributions would be required to provide a 
swimming pool on site. Noted that people could go to west Cambridge 
for sports provision but felt it would have been nice to have had facilities 
in the north of Cambridge.  

v. Noted that there could be innovation regarding allotments for example 
these could be located on roofs or in communal gardens. Noted that the 
policy requirement for allotments was about 8 hectares (Officers advised 
post meeting that the policy requirement for allotments was 6.5 
hectares). Was not clear whether the allotment requirement would be 
provided on site. Would the innovative roof allotments be additional to or 
part of the 8 hectare requirement and innovation shouldn’t reduce 
provision. Felt there should be parcels of land dedicated for allotments 
throughout the site and this should be set out in the policy as per the 
informal and children’s play space requirement..   

vi. Asked what the consequence would be if members wanted to double the 
provision of formal outdoor open space within the NECAAP area, for 
example from 8.5% to 17%, which was still below 20% open space 
provision. Expressed concern that other development which may come 
forward in Cambridge may not provide policy compliant open space 
provision relying on the fact that it was not provided within the NECAAP 
area. 

vii. Noted there were no large public swimming pools in South 
Cambridgeshire, so there was a lot of un-met demand, which tended to 
move to the city and Royston. Asked if this had been taken into 
consideration as part of the NECAAP work.  

viii. Stated that they had received a letter from the management of Milton 
Country Park (Cambridge Lake Trust) expressing concern about the 
detrimental impact of NEC on Milton Country Park. Members had raised 
similar concerns about the informal open space being proposed as large 
strips and that people may look to Milton Country Park for one large area 
of open space.  



Joint Local Planning Advisory Group                                      JDC/4                                   
Tuesday, 30 November 2021 

 

 
 
 

4 

ix. Referred to North East Cambridge Policy 4a which set a target of 80 
litres per person per day. Felt this was a good but highly ambitious 
target. Asked if there were other examples of developments where that 
level of water efficiency had been achieved.  

x. Referred to Document H2 and commented that the document suggested 
that until the Regional Water Management Plan had been completed 
there was uncertainty about whether water could be supplied to meet the 
early phases of the development.  

xi. Asked if the types of employment space planned were matched to the 
employment evidence which underpinned the emerging Local Plan and 
the sectors that were expected to grow.  

xii. Hoped new jobs would go to new community and cultural space provided 
in the NEC AAP area. Noted that Eddington was designed to Code 5 for 
Sustainable Homes which included water efficiency and thought 
residents were restricted to 80 litres per person per day and thought this 
was working well and there were other examples in Europe. Thought 
Cambridge University had made a commitment to provide a swimming in 
West Cambridge and was being funded through the West Cambridge 
and Eddington developments. Asked for further information as they did 
not want the swimming pool to be delayed to wait for NEC contributions.  

xiii. Thanked the Planning Policy Team for their hard work. Noted there was 
still work to be done and noted that further issues may be raised when 
the NEC AAP was taken through the separate decision making meetings 
at the City Council and South Cambs District Council.   

 
The Joint Director of Planning and Economic Development, Strategy and 
Economy Manager, Principal Planning Policy Officer and Strategic Planning 
Consultant said the following in response to Members’ questions: 

i. Noted the local community had expressed concerns regarding the 
proposed building heights and densities in the consultation version of the 
plan. Whilst concerns expressed during the consultation were important, 
officers also needed to rely on evidence.  Concerns about buildings 
heights was due to the feeling that tall buildings were not of Cambridge 
character. Putting increased building heights on the edge of the city 
would impact the setting of the city, the landscape and the conservation 
and heritage assets on the edge of the city. Officers had engaged with 
Historic England who also had concerns about the original proposed 
building heights. A Heritage Impact Assessment had been undertaken 
which helped to inform the latest proposals. Concerns had also been 
raised during the consultation about how building heights and densities 
were balanced with open space provision. At draft Plan stage the 



Joint Local Planning Advisory Group                                      JDC/5                                   
Tuesday, 30 November 2021 

 

 
 
 

5 

proposed building heights were higher and less open space provision 
was proposed, residents’ expressed concerns regarding an imbalance of 
provision.  Changes to the NEC AAP were proposed in the Proposed 
Submission plan which officers felt reflected the latest evidence as well 
as addressed concerns raised at the consultation stage. 

ii. In both the Local Plan and Area Action Plan there was an aim and 
ambition to move towards net zero carbon by 2050. It was not possible to 
commit to an earlier date at this moment in time. The whole ethos around 
the NECAAP and Local Plan was about moving towards net zero carbon 
as soon as it could be achieved.  

iii. Noted that Holland had a similar topography to Cambridgeshire (ie: flat) 
and tended to build its higher buildings on the edge of cities. Officers 
proposed a pyramid approach in NECAAP site itself. There would be tall 
buildings in the centre and then in more sensitive areas for example on 
the edges, the site heights stepped down to take into consideration more 
sensitive uses and locations outside the of the AAP area.  

iv. Noted that land ownership details for the NECAAP area were included 
within figure 2.5 of the NECAAP document. The document had been 
included to show the varied land ownerships across the site highlighting 
the need for an Area Action Plan to coordinate development across the 
site. The City Council and South Cambridgeshire District Council both 
owned land across the site but this tended to be smaller plots compared 
with the larger landowners for example Trinity College. Officers agreed to 
keep figure 2.5 under review. 

v. One of the reasons that there was not one large central area of open 
space was to retain good internal connectivity across the site.  There 
were several existing features within the site which restricted open space 
location for example the first public drain.  Officers wanted to make sure 
that the proposed park connected into the first public drain, this was why 
it had a linear feature. Wanted the district centre to be in the right 
location and to be well positioned in relation to the primary street, local 
bus routes and the guided bus way. This would need to be relocated if 
there was one large green central open space area. Another 
consideration was to ensure that open space areas were accessible and 
effectively on the doorsteps of residents. This might not be possible if 
there was only one large central area of open space, as some residents 
might have to travel some time to be able to access the open space. The 
proposed size of the central area of open space was equivalent to 
Christ’s Pieces. The linear areas of open space were large (up to 100m 
wide) and would be functional areas of open space.  



Joint Local Planning Advisory Group                                      JDC/6                                   
Tuesday, 30 November 2021 

 

 
 
 

6 

vi. There was a policy requirement of 0.1 hectare per thousand people for 
formal sports provision. Any development which came forward would 
need to comply with this requirement. Due to the high-density nature of 
the area and the multi-use ways that consideration was given to sports 
facilities, effort should be focussed on multi-use game areas. There 
could be innovation with sports facilities for example they could be 
located on building roofs. This would be a matter for landowners and 
developers to consider and bring forward.  

vii. Whether existing spaces outside the AAP could be used more intensively 
came down to good management and maintenance of the facilities to 
meet the needs of new and existing communities.  

viii. The Open Space and Recreation Topic Paper outlined how much NEC 
would generate in terms of a swimming pool. The NEC would generate 
0.78 of a 4 lane swimming pool based on Sport England standards. The 
Local Plan standard was 1 swimming pool per 50,000 residents. NEC 
was expected to have 16,500 residents based on population forecast 
data supporting the plan, therefore this did not generate the need for a 
new swimming pool. However the Topic Paper stated that off-site 
contributions should be sought to deliver a swimming pool at West 
Cambridge. The Topic Paper looked at the walking and cycling 
catchment of existing facilities in and around north east Cambridge. NEC 
was within a 15 minute bike ride of Parkside Pool and 10-15 minute cycle 
ride from Abbey Pool. If the swimming pool at west Cambridge came 
forward then residents at NEC would have 3 swimming pools within a 15 
minute cycle ride area.   

ix. NECAAP would generate about 6.5 hectares of allotment provision. 
Officers were not designing the development parcels and were just 
providing the spatial and policy framework.  It was expected that 
allotment provision would be provided on-site, developer contributions 
would be required if allotments were not able to be provided on site. On-
site provision could be provided in an innovative way.  

x. If members wanted to increase the amount of formal open space 
provided on-site there would need to be a trade off with another planning 
use. Officers had sought to achieve a balance between all the different 
competing uses on site. Officers had sought to maintain the same 
number of homes as those proposed in the draft AAP to the current AAP 
whilst reducing the number of proposed jobs given the aim to provide a 
mix-use self-sustaining district. The Playing Pitch Strategy would be 
updated as part of the Local Plan work which would look at associated 
outdoor facilities. The Strategy would assess provision in the Greater 
Cambridge area and look at deficiencies in provision as well as current 



Joint Local Planning Advisory Group                                      JDC/7                                   
Tuesday, 30 November 2021 

 

 
 
 

7 

trends and population growth. Development Plan documents had to be 
reviewed every 5 years, this would take into account changes in 
circumstances and new evidence. Consultation responses suggested 
people wanted this area to be a living place and therefore the emphasis 
on informal open space was more important than formal open space as 
residents could use the amenities provided within the city.  

xi. The Science Park and the Innovation Park were low in density 
employment in some areas and the Plan sought to intensify the 
floorspace. This would align with the economic forecast set out in the 
Employment Land Review Paper. Officers had sought to re-provide the 
full amount of existing industrial floorspace as this was equally important 
to protect the local economy. Had also sought to ensure a mixture of 
floorspace between the industrial and high-tech business and office 
floorspace.  

xii. The water efficiency target of 80 litres per person per day was possible 
and was being delivered at development sites in London. The 
developments had low water fossettes and low shower fossettes which 
worked well.  80 litres per person per day was also included in the 
Preferred Options for the Local Plan supported by evidence 
commissioned to support the Local Plan.   

xiii. In terms of the water supply issue, the current evidence did not provide a 
full answer that there would be sufficient water supply in place to deliver 
the Local Plan Preferred Options. It was hoped that the Water Resources 
East work and their Water Management Plan due next year, would 
provide the answer.  It wasn’t just about a new reservoir in the Fens. 
Officers had been working with Water Companies who had highlighted 
other options available for example a bulk water transfer. There were 
sufficient grounds to be positive that development could be started in the 
Plan period.  If circumstances suggested a reversal of the position, 
officers would advise members. 

xiv. The letter from Sports Lakes Trust (Milton Country Park), Cambridge 
Past Present and Future and the Wildlife Trust expressed concern 
around the provision of wider open space and whether the impact of use 
from people living in NEC could adversely impact Milton Country Park, 
which was already well used. The proposals for NEC needed to be 
considered in the wider context.  Whilst the AAP looked at NEC itself, 
consideration had to be given to the Local Plan work which was being 
done which looked at a wider green infrastructure network for the 
Greater Cambridge area which included a number of different proposals 
mentioned in the officer presentation. Good connectivity was expected to 
come to the north. There was an existing foot and cycle bridge and an 



Joint Local Planning Advisory Group                                      JDC/8                                   
Tuesday, 30 November 2021 

 

 
 
 

8 

existing underpass which was proposed to be enhanced and a new 
underpass was proposed by the Greater Cambridge Partnership near the 
railway. A new foot and cycle bridge over the railway was proposed in 
the AAP to the East, which would provide connectivity to the River Cam 
corridor. Open Space would be provided within the site but the 
connections into the wider countryside may mean some residents would 
use Milton Country Park and some would use other opportunities coming 
forward, whilst some existing residents that currently used Milton Country 
Park may use other new provision.  

xv. The Open Space Topic Paper outlined that new swimming pools were 
due to be brought forward with developments in Cambourne, Northstowe 
and Waterbeach. When these developments came forward it was hoped 
that demand for pools within Cambridge from South Cambs residents 
should fall. The demand for swimming pools would be understood more 
once the Swimming Pool Delivery Strategy had been undertaken as part 
of the Local Plan.   

xvi. Officers would investigate the issues raised regarding the West 
Cambridge swimming pool as this did not fall within the NEC AAP. 

 
 
 

The meeting ended at 7.14 pm 
 
 
 
 

CHAIR 
 


